

No. 20-1149

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB CO., SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S.
LLC, SANOFI US SERVICES INC., FKA
SANOFIAVENTIS U.S. INC., AND
SANOFI-SYNTHELABO LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

CLARE E. CONNORS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF HAWAII,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

John M. Masslon II
Counsel of Record
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

March 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
I. <i>YOUNGER</i> ABSTENTION DOCTRINE	2
II. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. <i>YOUNGER</i> DOES NOT APPLY TO LITIGATION BROUGHT BY CONTINGENCY-FEE COUNSEL.....	7
A. Contingency-Fee Counsel Now Dominate State UDAP Litigation	7
B. Suits By Contingency-Fee Counsel Are Not Like Criminal Prosecutions...	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
II. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO RELIEF ON THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM	15
A. Petitioners' Speech Is Protected By The First Amendment	16
B. Courts Should Apply Strict Scrutiny When Analyzing Petitioners' First Amendment Arguments	18
C. As Applied, Hawaii's UDAP Statute Does Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny	20
D. Hawaii's UDAP Statute Also Cannot Satisfy The <i>Central Hudson</i> Test Here	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	10
<i>Borgner v. Fla. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002)	24
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	21, 23
<i>Callahan v. Jones</i> , 93 P.2d 326 (Wash. 1939)	11
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	19, 23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	14
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	23
<i>Fazio v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 62 A.3d 396 (Pa. Super. 2012)	14
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	16
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	3, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977).....	3
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015).....	10
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	19
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R. Co. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916).....	14
<i>Mullins v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 345865 (S.D.W. Va. Jan. 20, 2017).....	13
<i>N.J. Soc. for Env't v. Cambell</i> , No. MERL-343-04	12
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	20, 21, 24
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	3
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	2, 23
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	14, 15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	19
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	23
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	2, 3, 7, 10, 15
<i>State ex rel. Douglas v. Schroeder</i> , 384 N.W.2d 626 (Neb. 1986).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Morrissey v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 19-C-286 (Cir. Ct. Monongalia Cnty. W. Va.)	13
<i>State v. Hambrick</i> , 196 P.2d 661 (Wyo. 1948)	11
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass'n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	10
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977).....	12, 13
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	11
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Blue Cross of Greater Phila.</i> , 898 F.2d 914 (3d Cir. 1990)	20
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	19
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	16
<i>White v. Wyeth</i> , 705 S.E.2d 828 (W. Va. 2010).....	9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	16
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	2, 3, 15
Statutes	
W. Va. Code § 46A-6-106	13
W. Va. Code § 46A-7-111(2)	9, 13
W. Va. Code § 46A-7-113	13
Regulation	
21 C.F.R. § 201.56(a)(2)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Adnan M. Bhopalwala, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Routine screening for CYP2C19 polymorphisms for patients being treated with clopidogrel is not recommended</i> , 74 Haw. J. Med. & Pub. Health 16 (2015)	18
Andrew Thornton, <i>The State’s Retention of Outside Counsel on Contingency to Prosecute Environmental Laws: Two Common Objections</i> , 10/19/2015 Geo. Env’tl. L. Rev. Online 1 (2015).....	11
David A. Dana, <i>Public Interest and Private Lawyers: Toward a Normative Evaluation of Parens Patriae Litigation by Contingency Fee</i> , 51 DePaul L. Rev. 315 (2001).....	7, 8
David R. Holmes Jr. <i>et al.</i> , <i>ACCF/AHA Clopidogrel Clinical Alert: Approaches to the FDA “Boxed Warning”: A Report of the American College of Cardiology Foundation Task Force on Clinical Expert Consensus Documents and the American Heart Association</i> , 56 J. Am. C. Cardiology 321 (2010).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Douglas F. McMeyer, <i>et al.</i> , Husch Blackwell, <i>Contingency Fee Plaintiffs' Counsel and the Public Good?</i>	12
Erin Hawley, <i>Public Power, Private Gain: Issues In Third-Party Litigation Finance</i> (Mar. 21, 2019)	11
John Beisner, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Bounty Hunters On The Prowl: The Troubling Alliance Of State Attorneys General and Plaintiffs' Lawyers</i> (May 25, 2005).....	8, 10
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Class Wars: The Dilemma of the Mass Tort Class Action</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1343 (1995)	7
John O'Brien, <i>AGs in six states put under microscope in ATRA report</i> , Legal Newsline (Dec. 2, 2010)	8
Joseph Cranney, <i>Columbia law firms can keep \$75 million state payout for giant nuclear waste settlement</i> , Charleston Post & Courier (Nov. 10, 2020)	8, 9
Larry Husten, <i>Plavix Label Gets Black Box Warning About Poor Metabolizers</i> , Cardio Brief (Mar. 12, 2010).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Leah Godesky, <i>State Attorneys General and Contingency Fee Arrangements: An Affront to the Neutrality Doctrine?</i> , 42 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 587 (2009)	10
Stephan Fihn <i>et al.</i> , 2012 <i>ACCF/AHA/ACP/AATS/PCNA/ SCAI/STS guideline for the diagnosis and management of patients with stable ischemic heart disease</i> , 60 J. Am. College of Cardiology e44 (2012)	18
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Big Bucks and Local Lawyers: The Increasing Use of Contingency Fee Lawyers by Local Governments</i> (Oct. 2016)	9
